

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD H. ROBERTS, COMMISSIONER OF
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Tennessee,
Middle Division**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL READING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS, INC.**

—————◆—————
ANIL MADAN
Counsel of Record
77 Franklin St., 6th Fl.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 398-0656
anil@madans.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Tennessee Court Has Conflated “Due Process Minimum Contacts” And “Commerce Clause Substantial Nexus” To Circumvent This Court’s Opinion In <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> And Usurped This Court’s Place As The Final Arbiter Of The Constitution	4
II. Congress Has Signaled That It Would Likely Not Permit Imposition Of Taxes On Mail Order And Internet Sales Where The Seller Does Not Have A Physical Presence In The Taxing State	18
III. Tennessee Has A Reasonable Alternative That Would Allow It To Collect Use Taxes Without Burdening Interstate Commerce	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arco Bldg. Systems, Inc. v. Chumley</i> , 209 S.W.3d 63 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	17
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	25
<i>In re Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 260 Kan. 528, 920 P.2d 947 (1966).....	12
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	5
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	19
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	25
<i>Pledger v. Troll Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 316 Ark. 195, 871 S.W.2d 189 (1994).....	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Board of Equali- zation</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 734, 255 Cal. Rptr. 77 (1989).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 223 Mich. App. 576, 567 N.W.2d 923 (1998)	12
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	13
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	8, 9, 10
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 381	3, 19, 20
Connecticut General Statutes § 12-411(2).....	22
Connecticut General Statutes § 12-547.....	16
Tennessee Code § 67-6-203.....	21
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Connecticut Department of Revenue Services informational brochure: “Q & A On The Con- necticut Individual Use Tax” http://www.ct. gov/drs/cwp/view.asp?A=1510&Q=489242	24
<i>Tennessee Department of Revenue</i> , Consumer Use Tax Return information https://apps.tn.gov/ usetax/	22
